ANNUAL REPORT 2022 127

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

18.	 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

	 Post-employment benefit plan (continued)

	 Movement in the defined benefit liability in the statements of financial position are as follows:

Group
2022

RM
2021

RM

At 1 September  665,551  793,997
Benefit expenses  169,920  36,270
Actuarial gain charged to other comprehensive income  9,498  (95,713)
Benefits paid  (74,426)  (79,197)
Effects of changes in foreign exchange rates  32,305  10,194
At 31 August  802,848  665,551

	 Significant actuarial assumptions
	 The significant actuarial assumptions applied in the measurement of post-employment benefit plan is as

follows:

Group
2022

%
 2021

%

Discount rate 7.30%  6.50
Future salary growth 5.00%  5.00

	 Assumption on future mortality is determined based on the published past statistics and actual experience
in each jurisdiction. The measurements assume an average life expectancy of 25 years for an employee
retiring at age of 55.

	 Sensitivity analysis
	 The sensitivity of defined benefit obligation to the significant actuarial assumptions at the end of reporting

period are as shown below:

Group
2022

RM
2021

RM

Discount rate + 1%  749,569  620,009
- 1%  861,972  716,127

Future salary growth + 1%  867,781  720,495
- 1%  743,602  615,424

ANEKA JARINGAN HOLDINGS BERHAD128

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

19.	 DEFERRED TAX ASSETS/(LIABILITIES)

Group
As at 1

September
2021

RM

Recognised
in profit
or loss

RM

As at 31
August

2022
RM

Deferred tax liabilities:
Property, plant and equipment  (1,575,168)  69,548  (1,505,620)

Deferred tax assets:
Expected credit losses on receivables  55,471  (55,471)  -

 (1,519,697)  14,077  (1,505,620)

As at 1
September

2020
RM

Recognised
in profit
or loss

RM

As at 31
August

2021
RM

Deferred tax liabilities:
Property, plant and equipment  (1,478,398)  (96,770)  (1,575,168)

Deferred tax assets:
Expected credit losses on receivables  7,080  48,391  55,471
Lease liability  677  (677)  -

 7,757  47,714  55,471
 (1,470,641)  (49,056)  (1,519,697)

Group
2022

RM
2021

RM

Presented after appropriate offsetting as follows:
Deferred tax assets  -  55,471
Deferred tax liabilities  (1,505,620)  (1,575,168)

 (1,505,620)  (1,519,697)

SECTION 1
OUR CORPORATE
OVERVIEW

SECTION 2
OUR LEADERSHIP

SECTION 3
SUSTAINABILITY

SECTION 5
FINANCIAL

SECTION 4
CORPORATE
GOVERNANCE

SECTION 6
OTHER
INFORMATION

ANNUAL REPORT 2022 129

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

19.	 DEFERRED TAX ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) (CONTINUED)

	 Unrecognised deferred tax assets
	 Deferred tax assets have not been recognised in respect of the following items (stated at gross):

Group
2022

RM
2021

RM

Temporary differences  6,184,505  3,271,514
Unused tax losses  32,031,663  10,598,099
Unabsorbed capital allowance  8,268,966  3,081,839

 46,485,134  16,951,452

Potential deferred tax assets at 24% (2021: 24%)  11,156,432  4,068,348

	 The availability of unutilised tax losses for offsetting against future taxable profits of the respective
subsidiaries in Malaysia are subject to requirements under Income Tax Act, 1967 and guidelines issued by
the tax authority.

	 Pursuant to Section 8 of the Finance Act 2021 (Act 833) the amendment to Section 44(5F) of Income
Tax Act 1967, a time limit has been imposed on the unutilised business loss, to be carried forward for a
maximum of 10 consecutive years. This amendment is deemed to have effect for the year of assessment
2019 and subsequent year of assessment.

	 Any unutilised business losses brought forward from year of assessment 2018 can be carried forward for